# CH \$40.00 15029

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM725774

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest recorded at Reel/Frame 5020/0298 and 5924/0010

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HSBC Bank USA, National Association, as Administrative Agent		05/03/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Semtech Corporation	
Street Address:	200 Flynn Road	
City:	Camarillo	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93012	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1502918	ISOPAC

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2134432926

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 213-617-5493

**Email:** jcravitz@sheppardmullin.com

Correspondent Name: SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Address Line 1: 333 S. HOPE ST., 43RD FLOOR

Address Line 2: ATTN: J. CRAVITZ

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	03VV-303940
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie Cravitz
SIGNATURE:	/julie cravitz/
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2022

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Semtech Corporation - Release of Security Interest in Trademark#page1.tif source=Semtech Corporation - Release of Security Interest in Trademark#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007712 FRAME: 0374

900692349

source=Semtech Corporation - Release of Security Interest in Trademark#page3.tif source=Semtech Corporation - Release of Security Interest in Trademark#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007712 FRAME: 0375

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK

This Release of Security Interest in Trademark (this "Release") is dated as of May 3, 2022, and entered into by HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement (as defined below)) (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of SEMTECH CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is hereby made to that certain Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated November 7, 2019, by and among Grantor, certain Guarantors (as defined therein) and Agent, that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated November 7, 2019, by and among Grantor, certain Guarantors (as defined therein), certain Lenders (as defined therein) and Agent (the "Credit Agreement"), that certain Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks) dated as of May 2, 2013, and the Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks) dated as of November 15, 2016, (each as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively the "Grants of Security Interest") by Grantor, and certain affiliates, in favor of Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Grants of Security Interest, Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under, among other things, that certain trademark listed on Exhibit A hereto, and all goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby and all registrations and recordings thereof (together with (i) all extensions or renewals thereof; (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments then and thereafter due or payable to Grantor under and with respect thereto, including payments under all Trademark Licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof; (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof; and (iv) all of Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Grants of Security Interest were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 2, 2013 at Reel/Frame 5020/0298, and on November 17, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5924/0010;

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meaning when used herein as given to them in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. Agent hereby terminates, releases, cancels and discharges fully all of its security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, as granted pursuant to the Grants of Security Interest, and Agent reconveys, transfers, and assigns to Grantor, as applicable, any and all rights it may have in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, pursuant to or in connection with the Grants of Security Interest and any right, title or interest of Agent shall hereby cease and become void.

SMRH:4866-7715-4587.3 -1-

03VV-303940

- 3. The Agent hereby authorizes Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 4. Agent's execution or delivery of this instrument does not constitute (a) a waiver or release of any indebtedness or other obligation on the part of Grantor, or any other grantor, under any document, instrument or agreement secured by, or described in, the Grants of Security Interest, (b) a release or termination of a security interest or other pledge, mortgage or encumbrance in any other collateral security, including in any of Grantor's trademarks or applications therefor other than, specifically, the Trademark Collateral, or (c) a waiver of any (i) default or event of default, or (ii) any right, power, privilege or remedy on the part of Agent under any such document, instrument or agreement secured by, or described in, the Grants of Security Interest.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

SMRH:4866-7715-4587.3 -2-

03VV-303940

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has duly executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

# **AGENT:**

HSBC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: <u>Daniel Wojdat</u> Name: Daniel Wojdat

Title: Client Service Manager